PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6849548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD POPE	03/29/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUMMIT TREESTANDS, LLC
Street Address:	2600 CORPORATE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	BIRMINGHAM
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35242

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9986732

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (256)517-5285

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 256-517-5140

Email: wbabcock@bradley.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN H. HALL

Address Line 1: 200 CLINTON AVENUE WEST

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 35801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0E0026-301120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN H. HALL
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen H. Hall/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506802729 REEL: 057087 FRAME: 0685

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment"), effective as of March 29, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between Richard Pope (together, "Assignor"), and Summit Treestands, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No 9,986,732 entitled Dual Seat Assembly for a Hunting Tree Stand, issued on June 5, 2018 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the Effective Date, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, the Patent, among other assets, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of is successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire rights, title and interest in and to the Patent and any renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby or otherwise associated with the business conducted in connection with the Patent, and all income, royalties, damages and payments which may hereafter become due or payable in respect thereof, and in and to all causes of actions (either at law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other unauthorized use or impairment of the rights assigned to Assignee under this Assignment.
- 3. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patent. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

PATENT REEL: 057087 FRAME: 0686

- 4. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facaimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
 and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Richard Pope

Agreed to and Accepted:

SUMMIT TREESTANDS

RECORDED: 08/05/2021

By: Name:

35000

all Porl 3-29-2019